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reform programs designed to improve opportunities for 
persons with mental illness; 

4. Recommendations concerning state mental 
health institutes. To make recommendations to the 
68mmiSBiea commissioner on the management of the state 
mental health institutes. These recommendations shall 
include, but not be limited to, those prepared by the subcom­
mittee on state mental health institute; 

5. Subcommittee on state mental health institutes. 
To create a subcommittee from the membership of the 
commission elleIHsjr,'eiy to monitor and evaluate the state 
mental health institutes. The subcommittee shall ftleBftef 
aae eTlslHale the eeTtelepffieat aae implemeatatiea ef staa 
eafeS ef earl' aae treatmeat at the state meatal health iasti 
tHtes aae iaspeet the iastitHtes assist in the development of 
standards of care and treatment for patients at the Augusta 
Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health 
Institute; 

6. Staff; compensation. To appoint a full-time 
executive director who shall serve at the pleasure of the 
commission and who shall not be subject to the civil service 
laws or approval of the department, the Governor or the 
Legislature. The executive director is entitled to compensa­
tion in an amount to be determined by the commission within 
the same pay range authorized for the Executive Director of 
the Human Services Council. The executive director shall 
perform those duties as assigned by the commission. The 
commission may employ a secretary as it deems necessary. 
The commission may request department staff, as needed, 
to assist the commission in carrying out its functions and 
duties. The executive director may make recommendations 
to the commission; 

7. Meetings. To conduct public hearings, confer­
ences, workshops and other such meetings to obtain infor­
mation about, discuss and publicize the needs of and solu­
tions to problems of persons with mental illness in Maine; 

8. Advise. To act in an advisory capacity to the 
commissioner in the development of the state mental health 
plan and in the appointment of a Director of the Bureau of 
Mental Health. The commission shall act in an advisory 
capacity to the commissioner, the Governor and the Legis­
lature on mental health matters; ftft6 

9. State mental health plan. To participate in the 
development of the state mental health plan required by 
section 3006:; and 

10. Prepare legislation. To prepare legislation for 
submission to the Legislature to implement any of its recom­
mendations. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 16, 1989. 
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S.P.402 - L.D. 1046 

CHAPTER 337 

An Act to Reduce the Quantities of Cocaine 
and Heroin Necessary to Allow a Presumption 

of Trafficking 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

17-A MRSA §1103, sub-§3, as amended by PL 
1987, c. 535, §l, is further amended to read: 

3. A person shall be presumed to be unlawfully 
trafficking in scheduled drugs if he the person intentionally 
or knowingly possesses more than 2 pounds of marijuana, i!8 
14 grams or more of cocaine or i!8 .1 grams or more of heroin. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 337 

H.P. 953 - L.D. 1321 

An Act to Facilitate the Establishment and 
Enforcement of Child Support and Health 

Insurance Obligations and to Clarify the Law 
Concerning the Modification of Child Support 

Orders 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 19 MRSA §214, sub-§9, as amended by PL 
1989, c. 156, §1, is further amended to read: 

9. Support order. The court may order either parent 
of a minor child to contribute reasonable and just sums as 
child support payable weekly, monthly or quarterly. Availa­
bility of public welfare benefits to the family shall not affect 
the decision of the court as to the responsibility of a parent 
to provide child support. The court shall inquire of the 
parties concerning the existence of a child support order 
entered pursuant to subchapter V. If such an order exists, 
the court shall consider its terms in establishing a child 
support obligation. 

After January 1, 1990, the court may order either parent to 
provide child support beyond the child's 18th birthday if the 
child is attending secondary school as defined in Title 2O-A, 
section 1, until the child graduates, withdraws or is expelled 
from secondary school or attains the age of 19, whichever 
first occurs. 

The court's order may include a requirement for the pay­
ment of part or all of the medical expenses, hospital expenses 
and other health care expenses of the child. If ffieeieal, 
hsspitali2atiea ef eeatal iBSHfaftee e8't'efage fer his eRile is 
!tY8i1allle te aa ellligatee (J8reftt eft a geeHp llasis thFeHgh his 
empleymeftt ef ether affiliatieft, the 68Hft's eeeer shall ift 
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eil:lee a flfevtsioa reE/l:Iiriag the oaligatea flIlfeat to oataia 
aae maiataia that e8't'efage oa Behalf of his ehile. The court 
order shall include a provision requiring the obligated parent 
to obtain and maintain health insurance coverage for medi­
cal, hospitalization and dental expenses, if health insurance 
is available to the obligated parent at reasonable cost. The 
court order shall also require the obligated parent to furnish 
proof of coverage to the obligee within 15 days of receipt of 
a copy of the court order. For the purposes of this section, 
health insurance shall be considered reasonable in cost if it 
is employment-related or other group health insurance. If 
health insurance is not available at reasonable cost at the 
time of the hearing, the court order shall establish the Obli­
gation to provide health insurance on the part of the Obli­
gated parent effective immediately upon insurance being 
available at reasonable cost. The court may enforce a 
support order as provided in chapter 14-A 

Sec. 2. 19 MRSA §214, sub-§l1, as amended by 
PL 1987, c. 179, §1, is further amended to read: 

11. Modification or termination. Any order for 
parental rights and responsibilities with respect to a minor 
child may be modified or terminated as circumstances re­
quire upon the petition of one or both of the parents. Child 
support orders may be modified retroactively, but only from 
the date that notice of a petition for modification has been 
served upon the opposing party pursuant to the Maine Rules 
of Civil Procedure. The parties shall be referred to media­
tion as under subsection 4. 

The relocation, or intended relocation, of a child resident in 
this State to another state by a parent, when the other parent 
is a resident in this State and there exists an award of shared 
or allocated parental rights and responsibilities concerning 
the child, is a substantial change in circumstances. 

Sec. 3. 19 MRSA §498, as amended by PL 1989, 
c. 156, §4, is further amended to read: 

§498. Determination or current support obligation, sup­
port debt and health insurance and medical ex­
pense obligation in absence or court order 

If ao eotlft oreer of Sl:lflfloft exists, the eeflaftmeat 
may, by heluiag aae other flrOeeetifetl set forth aelO\'I, 68taa 
lish a ~rioeie f.!ByfBeat to satisfy the fetlflOasiele flIlFeat's 
Sl:Iflfloft oaligatioa tlaeer seetioas 442 8ae 443, est8alish the 
eeat 8eeFtlee tlaeer seetioa 495, 68t88lish 8 flerioeie flBymeat 
to satisfy that eeat aae etlt881ish the r68flOasiale flIlreat's 
oaligatioa to m8iataia meeieal iaSl:Ifaftl:le 6O'li!lfage 8ae to 
flfwliae f.!ByfBeftt fer other meaieal expeftSefl iftettfrea oa 
8eh81f of th8t flIlreat's aefleaaeat ehilafea. Notl't'ithstaftaiag 
seetioas 442 8ae 443, 8fter JaatiaFy 1, 19ge, the r68floftsiale 
flIlfeat's stlflflOrt ealigatioft sh811 eoatial:le aeyofta the ehila's 
18th 8irtaaay if the ehila is 8Ueaaiftg seeoaa8Fy seRool 88 
aefiaee ia Title 2Q Aj seetioa 1, tlatil the ehila graetl8tetl, 
witaaf8W9 Of is expellea from seeoae8Fy seReol Of aUaias the 
8ge of 19, '.vhiehevef first Ol:letlrs. 

If no court order of support exists, the department, 
by hearing, on its own behalf or on behalf of another state 
or another state's instrumentality, may establish a periodic 
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payment to satisfy the responsible parent's current support 
obligation under sections 442 and 443, establish the respon­
sible parent's debt accrued under section 495, and establish 
the responsible parent's obligation to maintain health insur­
ance coverage for any dependent children and to provide 
payment for other medical expenses incurred on behalf of 
the dependent children by the department or by another 
state or another state's instrumentality, by the other parent 
or any other person with whom the children reside. The de­
partment acting on behalf of another state or another state's 
instrumentality or a person residing in another state shall 
constitute good cause within the meaning of Title 5, section 
9057, subsection 5. Notwithstanding sections 442 and 443, 
after January 1, 1990, the responsible parent's support 
obligation shall continue beyond the child's 18th birthday if 
the child is attending secondary school as defined in Title 
2O-A. section 1, until the child graduates, withdraws or is ex­
pelled from secondary school or attains the age of 19, which­
ever first occurs. 

1. Notice or hearing. The department shall serve on 
the responsible parent a notice of hearing not less than 20 
days before the date of the hearing. 

2. Contents or notice. In addition to conforming with 
the requirements of the Maine Administrative Procedure 
Act, Title 5, section 9052, subsection 4, the notice shall 
contain: 

A A statement of the debt accrued or accruing 
under section 495; 

B. A statement of the periodic public assistance; 

C. A statement of the name of the recipient of the 
public assistance and the names of dependent 
children; 

D. A statement of rights at the hearing; 

E. A statement that if the responsible parent fails to 
appear, the stated accrued debt, periodic support 
payments in the future, medical insurance coverage 
and payment of noncovered medical expenses shall 
be assessed and enforced by collection action; 

F. A statement that the property of the responsible 
parent may be subject to lien and foreclosure, 
administrative seizure and disposition, order to with­
hold and deliver or other collection actions and that 
any debt determined to be owed by the responsible 
parent may be reported to a consumer reporting 
agency; 

G. A statement that the f68floasiele fl8feat may ee 
1i8ale for meaieal iastlf8aee eor.'er8ge feF his aeflel'l 
aeats, if the heari8g offieer eetefmia68 th8t Stleh 
e8't'ef8ge is 8'lftil8ele to the fetlflOasiele fl8ftlat 
thf8t1gA 88 emflloytlF OF other gffltlf' 8ffili8tis8, 8t 
feaflOftaale east Of if ettffeat eor.~f8ge eotlla Be I:llf 

teaaee to i8ell:lae the ae~aeeat ehilerea depart­
ment will seek to establish a health insurance obliga­
tion on the part of the responsible parent; that the 
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hearing officer will establish such an obligation effec­
tive immediately if it is determined that health insur­
ance is available to the responsible parent at reason­
able cost; that health insurance is considered reason­
able in cost if it is employment-related or other group 
health insurance; and that if it is determined that 
health insurance is not available at reasonable cost at 
the time of the hearing, the hearing officer will estab­
lish such an obligation on the part of the responsible 
parent to be effective immediately upon insurance 
being available at reasonable cost; and 

H. A statement that the failure of the responsible 
parent to maintain any required medical insurance 
coverage may result in the responsible parent's liabil­
ity for all medical expenditures made by the depart­
ment on behalf of the dependent children. 

3. Action upon failure to appear. If the responsible 
parent fails to appear at the hearing on the date specified by 
the notice of debt, the hearing officer shall enter a decision 
pursuant to subsection 4, paragraph B. Within 30 days of 
service of the decision, the responsible parent may petition 
the department to vacate the decision if the responsible 
parent can show any grounds which would permit relief from 
judgment in a civil action. 

4. Hearing. 

A The hearing shall be conducted according to rules 
promulgated by the commissioner. The rules shall 
provide at least the right to confront and cross-exam­
ine witnesses, to present witnesses, to be represented 
by an attorney or other person and to be notified of 
these rights in writing. The decision shall be limited 
to evidence presented at the hearing. 

B. The decision shall include a statement of the 
responsibility of the alleged responsible parent, a 
statement of the periodic support payment constitut­
ing the current support obligation, the amount of 
public assistance debt accrued, tae periodie paymeflt 
SgSiflst tae seerees sebt (ms the liability of tae 
respoflsible pareflt to fl'Iaifltaifl fl'Iesieal iflS1:lraflee 
eoversge afls to f'fevise f'Byfl'leflt for otaer fl'Iesieal 
eKf'eflses and the obligation of the responsible parent 
to maintain health insurance coverage for any de­
pendent children and to provide payment for other 
medical expenses and shall require the responsible 
parent to provide written proof to the department of 
the existence of the required health insurance cover­
age within 15 days of that parent's receipt of the 
decision. A copy of the decision shall be served upon 
the responsible parent. Writtefl flotiee of tae resf'Qfl 
sible psreflt's rigat to rerriew Of appeal of tae seeisiofl 
witaifl tae sef'artfl'leflt or revierll of tae seeisiofl by 
tae ool:lrts, as tae ease fl'IBy be, SflS of tae aetiofl 
reqtJires afls the tifl'le witaifl waieh the setiofl saall 
be taltefl ifl orser to eNereise tae rigat of r6-yierll or 
appeal saal! be gi't'efl to tae respoflsible f'Breflt "'+'ita 
the seeisiofl, The department shall provide written 
notice to the responsible parent with its decision of 
that parent's right to administrative review of the 
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decision within the department or review of the 
decision by the courts and of the action required and 
the time within which the action shall be taken to 
exercise the right of administrative or judicial review. 
A review of the decision within the department, 
except pursuant to subsection 3, sftttII--be ~ limited 
to a review of the record generated by the original 
hearing, 

C. The person conducting the hearing shall consider, 
when deciding on the amount of periodic payment 
and the availability of medical insurance coverage, at 
least the following criteria: 

(1) The need of the child; 

(2) The income, real property and personal 
property of the responsible parent; 

(3) The ability of the responsible parent to 
borrow; 

(4) The ability of the responsible parent to 
earn; 

(5) The amount of support debt accrued and 
accruing; 

(6) The need of the responsible parent; 

(7) The responsibility of the responsible 
parent for other dependents; but in any case 
the child for whom support is sought must 
benefit as much as any other dependent from 
the income and resources of the responsible 
parent; 

(8) The responsibility of the responsible 
parent for creating ftis-ewft ill! unstable finan­
cial condition by voluntarily incurring subse­
quent obligations. This condition shall not 
relieve ffiffi the parent of ftis the duty to 
provide support; 

(9) The availability of employer-based 
medical insurance coverage at a reasonable 
cost to the responsible parent; and 

(10) The availability of current medical 
coverage to the responsible parent which 
could be extended to include the dependent 
child. 

5. Initiation of collection. The decision of the 
department in the hearing shall establish the debt of the 
responsible parent. The department may collect the debt 
after service of the decision in the hearing. 

6. Subsequent court order. An administrative deci­
sion under this section shall remain in effect until superseded 
by a subsequent court order, or subsequent administrative 
hearing. 
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7. Enforcement under section 448·A. An adminis· 
trative decision under this section shall be treated as a 
support obligation for purposes of enforcement under sec­
tion 448·A 

Sec. 4. 19 MRSA §498-A, as amended by PL 1989, 
c. 156, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place: 

§498·A. Determination of current support obligation and 
health insurance and medical expense obligation 
in absence of court order 

If no court order of support exists, the department 
by hearing on behalf of any individual or governmental 
applicant for services under section 448·A, or on behalf of 
any person entitled by federal statute to support enforce· 
ment services as a former recipient of public assistance, may 
establish a periodic payment to satisfy the responsible par­
ent's current support obligation under sections 442 and 443, 
and establish the responsible parent's obligation to maintain 
health insurance coverage for any dependent children and to 
provide payment for other medical expenses incurred on 
behalf of the dependent children by the other parent of the 
children or by any other person with whom the children 
reside. The department acting on behalf of another state or 
another state's instrumentality or a person residing in an· 
other state shall constitute good cause within the meaning of 
Title 5, section 9057, subsection 5. Notwithstanding sections 
442 and 443, after January 1, 1990, the responsible parent's 
support obligation shall continue beyond the child's 18th 
birthday if the child is attending secondary school as defined 
in Title 20·A, section 1, until the child graduates, withdraws 
or is expelled from secondary school or attains the age of 19, 
whichever first occurs. 

1. Notice of hearing. The department shall serve on 
the responsible parent a notice of hearing not less than 20 
days before the date of the hearing. 

2. Contents of notice. In addition to conforming 
with the requirements of the Maine Administrative Proce· 
dure Act, Title 5, section 9052, subsection 4, the notice shall 
contain: 

A A statement that the obligee has applied to the 
department pursuant to section 448·A, to establish 
a child support obligation: 

B. A statement of the names of the dependent 
children for whom support is being sought; 

C. A statement that the department will seek to 
establish a health insurance obligation on the part of 
the responsible parent; that the hearing officer will 
establish such an obligation effective immediately if 
it is determined that health insurance is available to 
the responsible parent at reasonable cost; that health 
insurance will be considered reasonable in cost if it 
is employment·related or other group health insur· 
ance; and that if it is determined that health insur· 
ance is not available at reasonable cost at the time of 
the hearing, the hearing officer will establish an 
obligation on the part of the responsible parent to be 
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effective immediately upon insurance being avail· 
able at reasonable cost: 

D. A statement that the responsible parent may be 
ordered to pay for medical, dental, optical and hos· 
pital expenses incurred for the benefit of that par­
ent's dependent children, if the hearing officer deter­
mines that the responsible parent has sufficient assets 
to cover those expenses; 

E. A statement that if the responsible parent fails to 
appear, periodic support payments in the future, 
medical insurance coverage and payment of non­
covered medical expenses shall be assessed and 
enforced by collection action; 

F. A statement that the property of the responsible 
parent may be subject to lien and foreclosure, 
administrative seizure and disposition, order to with­
hold and deliver or other collection actions and that 
any debt determined to be owed by the responsible 
parent may be reported to a consumer reporting 
~ 

G. A statement of rights at the hearing: and 

H. A statement that the failure of the responsible 
parent to maintain any required medical insurance 
coverage may result in liability for all medical expenD 
ditures made by the department on behalf of the 
dependent children. 

3. Action upon failure to appear. If the responsible 
parent fails to appear at the hearing on the date specified by 
the notice of debt, the hearing officer shall enter a decision 
pursuant to subsection 4, paragraph B. Within 30 days of 
service of the decision, the responsible parent may petition 
the department to vacate the decision if the responsible 
parent can show any grounds which permit relief from judg. 
ment in a civil action. 

4. Hearing. The hearing shall be conducted as 
follows. 

A The hearing shall be conducted according to rules 
promulgated by the commissioner. The rules shall 
provide at least the right to confront and cross-exam­
ine witnesses, to present witnesses, to be represented 
by an attorney or other person and to be notified of 
these rights in writing. The decision shall be limited 
to evidence presented at the hearing. 

B. The decision shall include a statement of the 
responsibility of the responsible parent, a statement 
of the periodic support payment constituting the 
current support obligation, and the obligation of the 
responsible parent to maintain health insurance 
coverage for any dependent children and to provide 
payment for other medical expenses and shall re­
guire the responsible parent to provide written proof 
to the department of the existence of the reguired 
health insurance coverage within 15 days of that 
parent's receipt of the decision. A copy of the deci-
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sion shall be served upon the responsible parent. 
The department shall provide written notice to the 
responsible parent with its decision of the parent's 
right to· an administrative review of the decision 
within the department or review of the decision by 
the courts and of the action required and the time 
within which the action shall be taken to exercise the 
right of an administrative review. A review of the 
decision within the department, except pursuant to 
subsection 3, shall be limited to a review of the record 
generated by the original hearing. 

C. The person conducting the hearing shall consider, 
when deciding on the amount of periodic payment 
and the availability of medical insurance coverage, at 
least the following criteria: 

(ll The need of the childj 

(2) The income, real property and personal 
property of the responsible parentj 

(3) The ability of the responsible parent to 
borrowj 

(4) The ability of the responsible parent to 
earnj 

(5) The need of the responsible parentj 

(6) The responsibility of the responsible 
parent for other dependentsj but in any case 
the child for whom support is sought must 
benefit as much as any other dependent from 
the income and resources of the responsible 
parent; 

(7) The responsibility of the responsible 
parent for creating an unstable financial con­
dition by voluntarily incurring subsequent 
obligations. This condition shall not relieve 
that parent of the duty to provide support; 

(8) The availability of employer-based, or 
other group affiliation, medical insurance 
coverage at a reasonable cost to the respon­
sible parent; and 

(9) The availability of current medical cov­
erage to the responsible parent which could 
be extended to include the dependent child. 

5. Subsequent court order. An administrative 
decision under this section shall remain in effect until super­
seded by a subsequent court order or subsequent adminis­
trative hearing. 

Sec. 5. 19 MRSA §498-B is enacted to read: 

§498-B. Effect and implementation of health insurance 
obligations; failure of responsible parent to com-
P!x 
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1. Responsible parent's failure to comply. If a 
responsible parent fails to acquire the health insurance 
coverage as required under section 498 or section 498-A, 
that parent shall be liable for any expenses incurred for any 
dependent children that would have been paid by the insur­
ance coverage, regardless of incurred expenses. Incurred 
liability may be enforced as a child support debt under this 
subchapter or by judicial action. 

2. Insurer's obligation under authorization . ...J!pog 
receipt of a written authorization by a responsible parent to 
make health insurance payments for that parent's dependent 
children to the department, whether or not public assistance 
is being expended for the benefit of the children, an insurer 
shall be required to make all payments directly to the depart­
ment until the authorization is withdrawn. Upon receipt of 
authorization from the responsible parent, the department 
shall be deemed subrogated to the rights of the responsible 
parent under the insurance policy for the children. 

3. Insurer's obligation under order or decision and 
notice. Upon receipt of a copy of a court order or admin­
istrative decision establishing the obligation of a responsible 
parent to provide health insurance coverage for that parent's 
dependent children, and of a copy of a notice from the 
department that public assistance is being expended for the 
benefit of the responsible parent's children or that it is 
furnishing support enforcement services to a person with 
whom the children reside other than the responsible parent, 
an insurer shall be required to make all health insurance 
payments for the children directly to the department until 
otherwise notified by the department. In all such cases, the 
responsibility of the department shall be deemed subrogated 
to the rights of the responsible parent under the insurance 
policy for the children. 

Sec. 6. 19 MRSA §515, first'll, as amended by PL 
1985, c. 652, §39, is further amended to read: 

Within 30 days of receiving notice of any action 
under this subchapter, including an administrative decision 
establishing an obligation to provide health insurance and 
payment for other medical expenses, and including an 
administrative decision which did not establish an obligation 
to provide health insurance and payment for other medical 
expenses, the responsible parent or the department may 
move for a review of any action under this subchapter by 
serving a request for review, together with an affidavit stat­
ing the grounds upon which the request is based, upon the 
other party. The department may review any action under 
this subchapter without proceeding under this section. The 
department acting on behalf of another state or its instru­
mentality or a person residing in another state constitutes 
good cause within the meaning of Title 5, section 9057, 
subsection 5. 

Sec. 7. 19 MRSA §581, sub-§9, as amended by 
PL 1989, c. 156, §6, is repealed and the following enacted in 
its place: 

9. SupPOrt order. The court may order either parent 
of a minor child to contribute reasonable and just sums as 
child support payable weekly, monthly or quarterly. The 
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court shall inquire of the parties concerning the existence of 
a child support order entered pursuant to subchapter V. If 
such an order exists, the court shall consider its terms in 
establishing a child support obligation. 

An order for child support under this section may include an 
order for the payment of part or all of the medical expenses, 
hospital expenses and other health care expenses of the child. 
The court order shall include a provision requiring an obli­
gated parent to obtain and maintain health insurance cover­
age for medical, hospitalization and dental expenses, if health 
insurance is available to the obligated parent at reasonable 
cost. The court order shall also require the obligated parent 
to furnish proof of such coverage to the obligee within 15 
days of receipt of a copy of the court order. For the purposes 
of this section, health insurance shall be considered reason­
able in cost if it is employment-related or other group health 
insurance. If health insurance is not available at reasonable 
cost at the time of the hearing, the court order shall establish 
the obligation to provide health insurance on the part of the 
obligated parent effective immediately upon the insurance 
being available at reasonable cost. 

Sec. 8. 19 MRSA §752, sub.§10, as amended by 
PL 1989, c. 156, §7, is further amended to read: 

10. Support order. An order of the court for child 
support may run against the father or the mother in whole 
or in part or against both, irrespective of the fault of the 
father or mother in the divorce action. For divorces ordered 
after January 1, 1990, the order for child support may run 
until the child graduates, withdraws or is expelled from 
secondary school as defined in Title 2O-A, section 1, or 
attains the age of 19 years, whichever first occurs after the 
child attains the age of 18 years. When the order is to run 
against both, the court shall specify the amount each shall 
pay. The court shall inquire of the parties concerning the 
existence of a child support order entered pursuant to 
subchapter V. If such an order exists, the court shall con­
sider its terms in establishing a child support obligation. 

Aft order for ehild sl:1pport may inell:1de an order for the 
payment of paft or all of the medieal e!!f'enses, hospital 
~enses and other health eare exrenses of the ehild Of an 
order to provide a potier or eont£aet for e<Y/erage of these 
~enses. If medieal, ftospitaliffition Of dental insl:1ranee 
e6't'efage for Hie ehild is wlaiiaBle to an eI=lligates fl8fent on 
a grol:1p Basis thfol:1gh his employer Of grel:1p affiliation, tfte 
eol:1ct's order 8hall inell:1de a PfO'lfsion feEtl:1iring the oBIi 
gates parent to oBtain a8s maintain that eO'lerage on Behalf 
of his ehild. 

An order for child support under this section may include an 
order for the payment of part or all of the medical expenses, 
hospital expenses and other health care expenses of the child. 
The court order shall include a provision requiring an obli­
gated parent to obtain and maintain health insurance cover­
age for medical, hospitalization and dental expenses, if health 
insurance is available to the obligated parent at reasonable 
cost. The court order shall also require the obligated parent 
to furnish proof of such coverage to the obligee within 15 
days of receipt of a. copy ofthe court order. For the purposes 
of this section, health insurance shall be considered reason-
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able in cost if it is employment-related or other group health 
insurance. If health insurance is not available at reasonable 
cost at the time of the hearing. the court order shall establish 
the obligation to provide health insurance on the part of the 
obligated parent effective immediately upon the insurance 
being available at reasonable cost. 

Availability of public welfare benefits to the family shall not 
affect the decision of the court as to the responsibility of a 
parent to provide child support. 

The court may enforce a support order as provided in chap­
ter 14-A 

Sec. 9. 19 MRSA §752, sub-§12, as repealed and 
replaced by PL 1987, c. 721, is amended to read: 

12. Modification of orders; compulsory process. 
Upon the motion of one or both of the parents, or any agency 
or person who has been granted parental rights and respon­
sibilities or contact with respect to a child under this section, 
the court may alter its order concerning parental rights and 
responsibilities or contact with respect to a minor child as 
circumstances require. Child support orders may be modi­
fied retroactively, but only from the date that notice of a 
petition for modification has been served upon the opposing 
party pursuant to the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. The 
parties shall be referred to mediation as under subsection 4. 

The relocation, or intended relocation, of a child resident in 
this State to another state by a parent, when the other parent 
is a resident in this State and there exists an award of shared 
or allocated parental rights and responsibilities concerning 
the child, is a substantial change in circumstances. 

In execution of the powers given it under this Title, the court 
may employ any compulsory process which it deems proper, 
by execution attachment or other effectual form, on which 
costs shall be taxed as in other actions. 

Sec. 10. 19 MRSA §776, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 
1979, c. 668, §6, is repealed and the following enacted in its 
place: 

4. Health insurance. If a support order contains an 
order for a parent to provide health, medical or hospital 
insurance coverage and if the insured child is receiving public 
assistance. then the insuring parent shall provide the depart­
ment with proof of the insurance coverage within 15 days of 
receipt of a copy of the order, and shall provide the depart­
ment with written notice of any change in that coverage 
within 15 days of the change. 

Sec. 11. 19 MRSA §778 is enacted to read: 

§778. Modification of support order 

Any order for support with respect to a minor child 
may be modified or terminated as circumstances require 
upon the petition or motion of a party. Child support orders 
may be modified retroactively, but only from the date that 
notice of a petition for modification has been served upon 
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the opposing party pursuant to the Maine Rules of Civil 
Procedure. 

Sec. 12. 19 MRSA §779 is enacted to read: 

§779. Effect and implementation of health insurance 
obligations; failure of responsible party to comply 

1. Failure to obtain insurance. If an obligated 
parent fails to acguire health insurance coverage as required 
under section 214, subsection 9; section 581, subsection 9; 
or section 752, subsection 10, that parent shall be liable for 
any exPenses incurred for that parent's dependent children 
that would have been paid by the insurance coverage, regard­
less of who has incurred the exPenses. Incurred liability may 
be enforced as a child support debt under chapter 7, sub­
chapter V, or by judicial action. 

2. Direct payment: parental authorization. Upon 
receipt of a written authorization from an obligated parent 
to an insurer to make health insurance payments for that 
parent's dependent children to the obligee, the insurer shall 
make all payments directly to the obligee until the authori­
zation is withdrawn. Upon receipt of such authorization 
from the obligated parent, the obligee shall be deemed sub­
rogated to the rights of the Obligated parent under the 
insurance policy for the children. 

3. Direct pavrnent; court order. Upon receipt of a 
copy of the court order establishing the obligation of an 
obligated parent to provide health insurance coverage for 
that parent's dependent children, and of a demand in writing 
for the health insurance coverage from the obligee, the 
insurer shall make all health insurance payments for the 
children directly to the obligee until otherwise notified by the 
obligee. In all such cases, the obligee shall be deemed 
subrogated to the rights of the obligated parent under the 
insurance policy for the children. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 338 

H.P. 668 - L.n. 910 

An Act to Amend the Law Relating to 
Submerged Land 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §558-A, sub-§l, 'II'11C and Dare 
enacted to read: 

C. "Commercial fishing activity" means any activity 
involving the landing or processing of shellfish, fin­
fish or other natural products of the sea or other 
activities directly related to landing or processing 
shellfish, finfish or natural sea products, including 
fueling, loading or selling these products. 
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D. "Submerged land" 'means: 

(1) All land from the mean low-water mark 
or a maximum of 1,650 feet seaward of the 
mean high-water mark, whichever is closer to 
the mean high-water mark, out to the sea­
ward boundary of coastal waters as defined in 
section 6001; 

(2) All land below the mean low-water mark 
of tidal rivers upstream to the farthest natu­
ral reaches of the tides; 

(3) All land below the natural mean low­
water mark of ponds which in their natural 
state are 10 or more acres in size; and 

(4) The river bed of international boundary 
rivers, defined as all land Mng between de­
fined banks, created by the action of surface 
water and characterized by a lack of terres­
trial vegetation and devoid of topsoil, and the 
international boundary line. 

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §558-A, sub-§2, as amended by 
PL 1987, c. 765, §1, is further amended to read: 

2. Leases. The director may lease, for a term of years 
not exceeding 30 and with conditions fle the director deems 
reasonable, the right to dredger fill or erect permanent 
causeways, bridges, marinas, wharves, docks, pilings, moor­
ings or other permanent structures on submerged and inter­
tidal land owned by the State. 

A For fill, permanent causeways, bridges, marinas, 
wharves, docks, pilings, moorings or other perma­
nent structures and for nonpermanent structures 
that occupy a total of 500 square feet or more of sub­
merged land or occupy a total of 2,000 square feet or 
more of submerged land if used exclusively for 
commercial fishing activities: 

(1) The director shall charge the lessee a 
base rent that practically approximates the 
fair market rental value of the landt. Fair 
market rental value shall be the municipally 
assessed value per square foot for the adja­
cent upland multiplied by a reduction factor 
based on the use of the leased submerged 
land. The reduction factors for use catego­
ries shall be as follows: 

(a) A reduction factor of 0%, or no 
rental fee, for nonprofit organiza­
tions or publicly owned facilities that 
offer free public use or public use 
with nominal user fees. Public uses 
include, but are not limited to, mu­
nicipal utilities and facilities that pro­
vide public access to the water, town 
wharves, walkways, fishing piers, boat 
launches, parks, nature reserves, 


